

No. 10-879

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLORIA GAIL-KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF  
GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GARY M. PAUL  
American Association  
for Justice  
777 6th St. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 965-3500

*AAJ President*

JEFFREY R. WHITE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Center for Constitutional  
Litigation, P.C.  
777 6th St. NW, Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. IN ENACTING THE LOCOMOTIVE INSPECTION ACT FOR THE PROTECTION OF RAILROAD WORKERS, CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO PREEMPT INJURED WORKERS’ STATE TORT REMEDIES AGAINST THE MANUFACTURERS OF UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS RAILROAD EQUIPMENT. .... 5

    A. The Strong Presumption Against Preemption of State Tort Remedies Prevails In the Absence of Clear and Unambiguous Proof That Congress Intended Not Only To Preempt the Field of Regulation But Also Specifically to Preclude State Remedies for Injury. .... 7

    B. Congress’ Purpose In Enacting the Boiler Inspection Act Was Not to Insure Uniformity in Railroad Equipment..... 13

    C. The Purpose of Congress Was To Expand the Availability of Tort

Remedies for Injured Railroad  
Workers..... 16

II. THIS COURT’S DECISION THAT THE LIA  
OCCUPIES THE FIELD OF RAILROAD  
EQUIPMENT REGULATION DOES NOT  
ENCOMPASS PREEMPTION OF STATE TORT  
REMEDIES..... 21

A. The Occupied Field Recognized  
By This Court in Napier Does  
Not Extend To Tort Remedies For  
Death and Injury..... 21

B. State Tort Remedies That Afford  
Compensation For Tortious  
Injury Are Not Equivalent To  
State Legislation or  
Administrative Regulation..... 24

C. This Court’s *Garmon* Decision  
Does Not Support the Preemption  
of Tort Damage Awards As  
Necessarily Equivalent to  
Preempted State Regulation..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	30
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees &amp; Bartenders International Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984) .....	33
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	7, 8, 12, 27
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids &amp; Iowa City Railway Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969) .....	15
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown Railroad Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	20
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	29, 34
<i>Fairport, Painesville &amp; Eastern Railroad Co. v. Meredith</i> , 292 U.S. 589 (1934) .....	15
<i>Farmer v. Carpenters</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977) .....	33, 34
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	36

<i>Garmon v. San Diego Building Trades Council</i> , 320 P.2d 473 (Cal. 1958) .....	4, 34
<i>Gilvary v. Cuyahoga Valley Railway Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 57 (1934) .....	21
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	6
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	9
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958) .....	20
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	8, 14
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885) .....	10
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....	3, 6, 21
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>New York Conference of Blue Cross v. Travelers Insurance</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	31

<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	15, 20
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Railway Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. State Energy Resources Conservation &amp; Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	11, 36
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	24
<i>Retail Clerks International Association, Local 1625, AFL-CIO v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	33
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	8, 9, 15
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) .....	20
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912) .....	22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simms v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 359 (Va. 2011) .....	18
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of Indiana</i> , 236 U.S. 439 (1915) .....	21

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Division of Brunswick Corp.*, 537 U.S. 51 (2002) ..... 12

*Tipton v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway*, 298 U.S. 141 (1936) ..... 15

*Townsend v. Yeomans*, 301 U.S. 441 (1937) ..... 22

*United Construction Workers, Affiliated With United Mine Workers of America et al. v. Laburnum Construction Corp.*, 347 U.S. 656 (1954) ..... 35

*Urie v. Thompson*, 337 U.S. 163 (1949) ..... 15, 16

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) ..... 10, 12, 22

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §144(a) ..... 31

49 U.S.C. § 20701..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

45 Cong. Rec. 4034 (1910) ..... 17, 19

Ausness, Richard C., *Cigarette Company Liability: Preemption, Public Policy, and Alternative Compensation Systems*, 39 Syracuse L. Rev. 897 (1988)..... 28

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) ..... 9, 10

Breyer, Stephen G., *Administration and Its Reform* (1982) ..... 31

Breyer, Stephen G., <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982) .....	26
Calabresi, Guido, <i>The Costs of Accidents</i> (1970) .....	27
Corboy, Philip H. & Smith, Todd A., <i>Federal Preemption of Product Liability Law: Federalism and the Theory of Implied Preemption</i> , 15 Am. J. Trial Adv. 435 (1992) .....	25
Croley, Steven P. & Hanson, Jon D., <i>Rescuing the Revolution: The Revived Case for Enterprise Liability</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (1993) .....	27, 30
Friedman, Lawrence M., <i>A History of American Law</i> (1973) .....	18
Griffith, Melvin L., <i>The Vindication of a National Public Policy Under the Federal Employers' Liability Act</i> , 18 Law & Contemp. Probs. 160 (1953) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 513, (1910) .....	19
Henderson, James A., Jr. & Twerski, Aaron D., <i>Achieving Consensus on Defective Product Design</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 867 (1998) .....	14
Horovitz, Samuel B., <i>Assaults and Horseplay Under Workmen's Compensation Laws</i> , 41 Ill. L. Rev. 311 (1946) .....	18
Horwitz, Morton J., <i>The Transformation of American Law 1870-1960</i> (1977) .....	18



Keeton, W. Page, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Products Liability and Safety—Cases and Materials</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	26
Landes, William M. & Posner, Richard A., <i>The Positive Economic Theory of Tort Law</i> , 15 Ga. L. Rev. 851 (1980-1981).....	26, 31
Licht, Walter, <i>Working for the Railroad</i> (1983)	17, 18
McGuire, E. Patrick, <i>The Impact of Product Liability</i> (Conference Board 1988) .....	26
Nader, Ralph & Page, Joseph A., <i>Automobile-Design Liability and Compliance With Federal Standards</i> , 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 415 (1996).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	25
Rustad, Michael L. & Koenig, Thomas H., <i>Taming the Tort Monster: the American Civil Justice System As a Battleground of Social Theory</i> , 68 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2002) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 432 (1910) .....	19
Schwartz, Gary T., <i>Tort Law and the Economy in Nineteenth-Century America: A Reinterpretation</i> , 90 Yale L.J. 1717 (1981) .....	17, 18
Speiser, Stuart, <i>Lawsuit</i> (1980) .....	18
Viscusi, W. Kip, <i>Reforming Products Liability</i> (1991) .....	30

Witt, John Fabian, *Toward a New History of  
American Accident Law: Classical Tort  
Law and the Cooperative Firstparty  
Insurance Movement*, 114 Harv. L. Rev.  
690 (2001) ..... 17
